MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninetieth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

January 12 - January 24, 1942

Supplementary to the Acts and Resolves of the Regular Session

CHAP, 312

'The chief justice may appoint temporary stenographers to serve at his pleasure, to fulfill the duties of official stenographers whenever it may seem necessary to him in carrying out the functions and duties of the court. While in the performance of their temporary duties, these stenographers shall receive the same compensation as provided by law for, and shall have all the powers and duties of, official court stenographers.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective January 23, 1942

Chapter 312

AN ACT Relating to the Improvement of the Military Laws.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, a state of war exists between the United States and Germany, Italy, Japan and other foreign countries; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature this fact creates an emergency within the meaning of section 16 of Article XXXI of the constitution of Maine and requires the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 18, § 91, amended. Section 91 of chapter 18 of the revised statutes, as enacted by chapter 7 of the public laws of 1941, is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. gr. Authority and name. Whenever any part of the National Guard of this state is in active federal service, the governor is hereby authorized to organize and maintain within this state during such period, under such regulations as the secretary of war of the United States may prescribe for discipline in training, such military forces as the governor, as commander-in-chief, may deem necessary to defend this state and protect its sovereignty.

Such forces shall be composed of officers commissioned or assigned, and such able-bodied male citizens of the state and such other able-bodied men who have or shall have declared their intention to become citizens of the United States as shall volunteer therein, who shall be more than 18 years of age and not more than 60; provided, the restriction as to citizenship shall not apply to soldiers and sailors who have previously served honestly and

faithfully in the United States army, navy, marine corps, the organized militia, or the National Guard.

Such forces shall be replacements of and distinct from the National Guard and shall be known as the "Maine State Guard."

Such forces shall be uniformed, the expense thereof, exclusive of the uniform and equipment of the commissioned officers shall be paid by the state.'

Sec. 2. Care of insane members of armed forces; status. Any member of the armed forces of the United States, who was a resident of the state of Maine at the time of his induction into the service, who shall be determined by a federal board of medical officers to have a mental disease not incurred in line of duty, shall be received at either of the state hospitals for the insane in the discretion of the commissioner of institutional service, without formal commitment, upon delivery of such person, together with the findings of such board of medical officers that such person is insane, at the hospital designated by said commissioner.

After delivery of such person at the hospital designated by said commissioner, his status shall be the same as if he had been committed to the hospital under the provisions of section 406 of chapter I of the public laws of 1933, as amended.

- Sec. 3. Repealing clause. All acts or parts of acts in conflict with the provisions of the preceding section are hereby repealed or amended to conform with the provisions therein.
- Sec. 4. P. L., 1941, c. 202, § 1, amended. The 1st sentence of section 1 of chapter 202 of the public laws of 1941 is hereby amended to read as follows:

Except as herein otherwise provided, no application for a marriage license shall be accepted by the town or city clerk unless accompanied by or unless there shall have been previously filed with him a statement or statements signed by a physician duly licensed to practice in the state of Maine, or by a physician duly licensed to practice outside of the state of Maine who is a graduate of a class A medical school that each applicant has been given a physical examination, including a standard blood test, as required by the bureau of health in the state department of health and welfare for the discovery of syphilis, made on a day specified in the statement, which shall not be more than the 30th day prior to that on which the license is applied for, said blood test to be made by the state laboratory or by a hospital laboratory approved by the bureau of health in the state

CHAP. 314

department of health and welfare, and that in the opinion of the physician the person therein named is not infected with syphilis, or, if so infected, is not in a stage of that disease whereby it may become communicable.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency set forth in the preamble hereof, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective January 23, 1942

Chapter 313

AN ACT Relating to Gambling.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 136, § 11, amended. The 1st sentence of section 11 of chapter 136 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'No person shall travel from town to town, or from place to place, in any city, town, or plantation, on foot or by private or public conveyance, either by land or water, carrying, or having have in his actual or constructive possession, or storing, any punch board, seal card, slot gambling machine, or other implements, apparatus, or materials of any form of gambling, and no person shall solicit, obtain, or offer to obtain orders for the sale or delivery of any punch board, seal card, slot gambling machine, or other implements, apparatus, or material of gambling.'

Effective April 3, 1942

Chapter 314

AN ACT Providing That the State of Maine May Become a Party to the Atlantic States Marine Fisheries Compact.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Governor to execute compact with other states. The governor of this state is hereby authorized and directed to execute a compact on behalf of the state of Maine with any one or more of the states of New Hampshire, Massachusetts, Connecticut, Rhode Island, New York, New Jersey, Delaware, Maryland, Virginia, North Carolina, South Carolina,